iN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL DELHI ‘A’ BENCH
BEFORE SHRIR.K. GUPTA , JM & SHRI A.N: PAHUJA, AM

ITA nos. 2909 to 291 1/Del/2011 ]
AYs:2006-07 fo 2008-09 |
i

D.C.I.T.Central Circle-14, ¥is.[M/s Amrit Timber Products ).
Room no. 320,E-2 ARA - Pvi Ltd, F/A-45, Shivayji
| Centre,Jhandewalan, Enclave, Rajouri Garden,
| New Delhi - | New Delhi
] | [PAN : AABCA 0321 Q] |
| (Appeliant) ] | (Respondent) ]
Assessee by S/8hri Ved Jain, Ms. Rano Jain |
. & V. Mohan,ARs
() Revenue by | Mrs. Geetmala Mohanany, DR
| Date of hearing 07-08-2012
: Date of pronouncement 3] -08-2012
ORDER

A.M.Pahuja:- These: appe.al_s,.fﬂléd on 03" June, 2011 by the Revenue against
these séparéte orders dated 03™ March, 2011 of the Id. CIT(A)-1ll, New Dethi, for
the AYs 2006-07 to 2008-09, raise the following grounds:- -

ITA n0..2909 /Del/2011[AY 2006-07]
/.‘.

1 “On the facts and in the circumstances of the case,
the CIT(A) has erred in law and on facts in deleting
the addition of #20,23,377/- made by the Assessing -

Officer on account of Unaccounted cash sales,

2 The order of the learnaed CIT(A) is erroneous and IS
not tenable on facts and in law.- ' '

Thaf the appellant craves leave fo add, alter or amend
any/all grounds of appeal before or during the course
of the hearing of the appeal. '

"

Co




LT.A. No.2910/Del./2014]AY 2007-08]

7. " Whether on the facts and in the
~ circumstances of the case, the CIT(A) has
erred in law and on facts in delefing the
addition of ¥23,51,680- made by the
Assessing Officer on account of fall in GP rate.

2. Whether on the facts -and in the circumstances
of the case, the CIT(A) has erred in law and on
facts in dcloting the addition of &2 74, 145/-
made by the Assessing Officer on account of
difference in sales figure at page 71 and 74 of
annexure A-9 seized during search.

3. Whether on the facts and in the circumstances
of the case, the CIT(A) has efred in law and on
facts in deleting the addition of '#28,510/-

“made by the Assessing Officer on account of
difference in sales figure mentioned in the
seized documents.

4. Whether on the facts and in the circumstances
of the case, the CIT(A) has erred in law and on

SR FE SIS ST T T - made by the Assessing Qfficer on account of

: . difference in the figure of expenditure of stores

- and chemicals mentioned in the seized
documents.

5. The order of the learned CIT(A) is erroneous
and is not tenable on facts and in law.

6. The appellant craves leave fo add, alter or
amend any/all of the grounds of appeal before
or during the course of the hearing of the
appeal.”

LT.A. No.2911/Del./2011[AY 2008-09]

1. “Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of
the case, the CIT(A) has erred in law and on facts
in deleting the addifion of '¥35,63,200/~ made by -

_ NG

facts_in “deleting the _addition..of 23,590/, . . e



 being disposed of through this common order. . L

£

ALAh PPUDLIVT VILP RV IIEL 20 ]

the Assessing Officer on account of unaccounted
R cash sales.

2. Whether on the facts and in the circumstarces of -
the case, the CIT(A) has erred in law and on facts
in deleting the addition of #14,16,721/- made by

- the Assessing Officer on account of difference in
- stock found during search.

3. Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of
the case, the CIT(A) has erred in law and on facts
in deleting the addition of ¥5,84.873/~ made by
the Assessing Officer on account of disallowance
of direct expenses.

4. The order of the learned CIT(A) is erroneous and
is not tenable on facts and in law.

5. The appellant craves leave to add. alter or amend
any/all of the grounds of appeal before or during
the course of the hearing of the appeal,
2. Since similar issues were involved in these three appeals of the same

assessee, these were heard simultaneously for the sake of convenience and are

3. - Adverting first to ground no.1 in the appeal for the AY 2006-
07 facts, in brief, as per relevant orders are that a search u/s 132 of the Income-
tax Act, 1961 (hereinafter referred to as the Act), was conducted in various

_bremises of Arora Group of cases, including the assessee, on 18" January,

{
\"-*.zi)008. The group is managed by two brothers-Shri Gaurav Arora carried on the

business of stock/commodity brokerage business through the group companies
i.e. M/s Jaypee Capital Services (P) Ltd. and M/s Jaypee Commodities (P}
Ltd.while  Shri Ganesh Arora was in timber business. Consequent to the
search,on the basis of seized documents, a notice u/s 153A of the Act was
served upon the assessee on 16.12.2008. In pursuance to this notice, assessee
filed on 25.05.2008 return declaring nil income under the normal provisions and
book profit of "{‘3,64,767/— in terms of provisions of section 115JB of the Act. Orf

perusal of seized documents as per annexure A-9 (page nos. 58 to 60) which
;/-‘?'




Ll TN Pkt AN S W he S L L LI LT E L

were kachha saie bill in respect of Bhiwani Saw Mill, Chennailpg. 58 & 59] and

X

Shiv Shakti Industry[pg. 60], the Assessing Officer[AO in shori] noticed the

following details:-

Bill No. &date " Qty. Particulars - Rate . ' Amount [In %)
29.11.2005 200 pecs 11.656¢cbm 17127.78 | "1,99,641/-
Banom teak Amount(x) 60,000/
Balance 1 ,39,.641‘ /—:_

LST@10% ° 13,964/-

SurCharge @5%_698/-

*1,54,303/-

29/11/2005 . 200pecs 9.596 cbm 17127.78 | *1,64,358
Banon teak | Amount(x) ° 40,000/-

Balance *1,24,358/-

o LST@10%  ~ 12436/ -

" Surcharge@5%_622/=...... . .

_ *1,37,416/-
25.11.2005 410pcs  22.12cbm 17127.78 "3,78,884/-
Banon teak Amount(x) 1,25,000/-

Balance 2,53,884/-
LST@10% -~ 25,388/-
surcharge@5% 1,269/-

‘‘‘‘‘

3.1  To a query by the AQ, the assessee replied that these pages did not relate
" to the assessee but were concerned with Arora Timber International Ltd.. On the

basis of this reply, the AO observed that local sales tax and surcharge have beeg\f



R e I A I B T X U S W S N A R A )

~worked out after reducing a sum of ‘¥60,000/-, 'T40,000/-, "¥1,25,000/- in the

"aforesaid billed amount and these were nothing but undisclosed cash receipts of

the assessee..

3.2. Similarly, page 64 to 68 to annexure A-9 described number of -

piecés purchased, container number , type of timber in cubic feet, rate and the

total purchase amojunt was split into invoice amount and cash amount as detailed
in para 4.4 of the assessment order. To & guery by the AO vide notice dated
11.12.2009 , the assessee did not submit any explanation nor even responded to
query made vide order sheet entry dated 17.12.2000. Accordingly, while
referring to narration in these bills, the AO concluded that the local sales tax and/
surcharge had been worked out on the billed amount after reducing sum of
""""?‘17,98,3?7_/- and therefore, the cash amount of "¥17,98 377/-.was treated as
undisclosed receipt by the assessee, resulting in total addition of ’20,23,377/-.

4. ~ On appeal, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition, holding as under:-

“6. I have considered the submission made by the assessee as

~..weill as the documents available on record, On going through.the same, /... - ..

.. . notice that the.issiié is.regarding the sales stated as per the details of the =~
invoices part of the seized documents. The assessee has stated that

these pages have no concem with the assessee. On going through the
reply dated 21.12.2009 filed with the Assessing Officer which the
assessee as placed in the paper book at page 89. The assessee has not
only stated that these papers have no concem with him but has also
stated that these papers relate to another concern, namely, M/s Arora
Timber International Ltd.

e
; N
R

7. It was further stated by the assessee that M/s Arora-Timber
Infernational Ltd. is also being assessed with the same Assessing Officer
and it was also subject fto proceedings w/s 153A of the Act. A similar
questionnaire was issued by the Assessing Officer in the case of M/s
Arora Timber International Lid. and M/s Arora Timber International Lid.
has stated. "These pages are relating to cash sales to different parties on
different dates and ali the transactions are properly accounted for in. the
books of accounts (assessment year 2006-07) for the purpose of
verification a reference has been made to copy of account of Bhiwani Saw

Mill (entry on 29.11.2005) and Shiv Shakri Woods Industries (enfry on ~—~ ~~




21.11.20058) for the year 2005-06 {assessmeni year 2006-07) as per paper

- book page-116.

| have gone through the records and noticed that the part payment of
-these bills has heen received by cheque and these cheques have been
accounted for in M/s Arora Timber international Ltd. as is evident from the
copy of account of the parties stated on the invoices itself. In view of
these facts, the Assessing Officer has gone wrong in rejecting the reply of
 the assessee that these transactions do not pertain to it but pertain fo M/s

Arora Timber International Ltd. The assessee, having discharged his -

onus, there was no reason for the Assessing Officer to draw an adverse
opinion against the assessee and make addition of the same.
Accordingly, the Assessing Officer is directed for the deletion of addition of

¢ 20,23,377/7

5. The Revenue is now in appeal before us against the aforesaid

findings of the Id. CIT (A). The Id. DR while supporting the order of the AO (|

contended that the assessee did not file reply before the AO in respOnse to
notice dated 9" December, 2009 and ordersheet entry dated17"" December,
2009 regarding cash amount of '¥17,98,377/- , revealed from pages 64 to 68 of
the Annexure A-9. The Id. CIT(A), without considering the fact that the assessee
did not file any reply before the AO, concluded that all the receipts were

The Id. CIT(A) was Aot justified” in dele’ung the addition- without- allowmg any
opportunity to the AQ, especially when the AO made the addition in the absence

of any reply.

6. On the other hand, the Id.AR on behalf of the assessee contended
that since ali the relevant invoices, including in respect of 317,988,377/ were
accounted for in the case of M/s Arora Timber International Ltd. the Id. CIT(A)

was justified in deleting the additioh.

7. We have heard both the parties and gone through the facts.
indisputably and as pointed out by the Id. CIT(A}, the assessee pleaded before
the AG in letter dated 21.12.2009][pg. 89 of the PBj that pages 58 o 60 did not
relate tc the assgsee and were, in fact, cohcerned with M/s Arora Timber

international Ltd. The total amount added by the AC on the basis of these threq{

“-"accounted for i s ﬁrora Timber Enternatlonal Ltd “and delsted the addltlon o

A



~

ey

Bl E L RN Tt A NS S WNTLr A L B b La L L

pages ,worked out to ¥°2,25,000/- and not the entire amount of 220.63,377/-. As
; "regards amount of ¥17,98,377/- added by the AO on the basis of seized pages

64 to 68 of the Annexure A-9, the assessee did not furnish any reply before the
AO despite repeated opportunities. There i is nothi%ng% suggest that the assessce
filed any reply in relafion to these pages/"nor the Id. AR on behalf of the assessee
invited our attention to any such reply. In the absence of any reply, the Id. CIT(A)
was not justified in deleting the entre addition of ¥20,23,377/- In fact, & mere
glanpe'at'the impugned order reveals that the order passed by the
fd. CET(A) is cryptic and grossly violative of one of the facets of the
rules of natural justice, namely, that every judicial/quasi-judicial

body/authority must pass a reasoned order, which should reflect

'Q}application of mind by the concerned authority to the issues/points -

raised before it. The application of mind to the material facts and
the 'arguments should manifest itself in the order. As regafds
amount of ¥17,08,377/- added by the AO on the basis of seized
documents placed at page 64 to 68 of Annexure A-9, the Id. CIT(A)

did not make even a whlsper in hIS order nor took cogmzance of the -

fmdmg of. the AO" that no- reply had been filed before the AO despite~ 7
specrﬁc queries ‘raised on' 11,12.2009 & 17.12.2009. Only'repiy' R

referred to by the Id. CIT(A) is dated 21.12.2009 placed on page 89
of the paper book, which relates to query regarding page nos. 58 to 60
of Annexure A-9. Section 250(6) of the Act mandates that the order of

i, )he CIT(A) while dlsposmg of the appeal shall be in wrtting and shall

state the points for determination, the decision thereon and the
reasons for the decision. The requirement of recording of reasons
and communication thereof by the quasi-judicial authorities has
been read as an integral part of the concept of fair procedure and is
an important safeguard to ensure cbservance of the rule of law. It
introduces clarity, checks the introduction of extraneous or
irrelevant considerations and minimizes arbitrariness in. the

.” 4

decision-making process. Hon'ble jurisdictibnai High Court in their decisi_or}\/




SR ecdiar s et A L L bl M 2 L

in Vodafone Essar Ltd. Vs. DRP,196 Taxman423(Delhi) held that when a quasi

e

Judicial authority deals with a fis, it is obligatory on its part to ascribe cogent and -

germane reasons as the same is the heart and soul of the matter and further, the
same also facilitates appreciatien when the order is called in question before the
'superior forum. We may point out that a ‘decision’ does not merely
mean—the ‘conclusion’. It embraces within its fold the reasons
forming basis for the conclusion.[Mukhtiar Singh  Vs. State. of
Punjab,(1995)1SCC 760(SC)].As already observed, the impugnead
order suffers from lack of reasoning and is not a speaking order on
the issue of addition of $17,98,377/- made by the AO. In view of
the foregoing, especially when the Id. CIT(A) have not passed a
speaking order on various issues relating to addition of
%17,98,377/-, we consider it fair and appropriate to set aside the
order of the Id. CIT(A) and restore the matter to his file for deciding
the aforesaid -issue in relation to addition of ¥17,98,377/-, afresh in

accordance with law, after allowing sufficient opportunity to both the

partles Needless to say that while redecldlng ‘the appeai ‘the Id.
“CITfA) shaH pass a speakmg order keeping in-mind, inter alia; the"‘

mandate of provisions of sec. 250(6) of the Act, bringing out clearly
as to whether or not the amount is accounted for in the books of the

assessee or M/s Arora Timber International Ltd., as claimed by the

- Id. AR before us and whether any addition has been made in the

assessment of M/s Arora Timber I[nternational Ltd..As regards
addition of %2,25,000/-, since the amount is stated to have been
accounted for in the books of M/s Arora Timber International Lid.
and the Id. DR did not place any material before us, controverting
the aforesaid findings of facts recorded by the Id. CIT(A) in relation

to the said amount, we are not mcimed to interfere. With these

=g [ RN

observations, ground no. 1 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY

2006-07 is disposed of./'

'/,_EL‘W



e L L T A R N R N A I L T L W ]

8. Next ground no.1 in the appeal of the ReVenue for the AY 2007-08
;W‘reiates to addition of '¥23.51.680/~. The AQO noticed during the course of
assessment proceedings that the seized documents pages 74 & 71 of Annexure |
A-9 reflected the details of total sale for the four quarters prepared for sales tax
- purpose for the FY 2006-07 at 714,635,535/- while as per books sales were
shown to be '?14,361,390/- resulting in difference of '%2,74,145/-. On the other
hand, the GP rate during the year worked out to 12.5% on turnover of
X7,06,21,976/- .Since there was fall in GP rate vis-a-vis the preceding year GP
rate of 18.1%, the AQ asked the assessee to explain. In response, the assessee
explained that GP declined on account of increase in imported purchase price of
timber while domestic sale price did not increase correspondingly. While
(__'submitting comparative working of GP for the AYs 2006-07 to 2008-00, the
assessee pleaded that no addition could be made. However, the AO did not
accept the submissions of the assessee in the absence of logical explanation
and accordingly, added an amount of ¥23.51,680/- ,applying GP rate of 15.83%
i.e the avérage GP rate for the AYs 2006-07 to 2008-09. |

0@ Oh.appeal, the Id."CIT(Ay while concluding that.correct GP rate for -~
;if.the;-.AY;':Z0.0S-'OQ' was: 8:84% and not 15.83%, deleted the addition, ‘holding as

under:-
6. I also notice that the assessee in maintaining regulér
books of accounts and stock records and sales and purchase are
/“"\) fully vouched and Assessing Officer has not pointed out any defect

or discrepancy in the books of accounts. During the course of the
assessment, the assessee has submitted detailed reply to each of
the questions raised by the Assessing Officer. The books of
account are also audited. The Assessing Officer has also not
refected the books of accounts before tinkering with the frading
results. The assessee has also given explanation in its reply
submitted to the Assessing Officer on the issue of comparative
gross profft stating that the difference is only on account of increass
in the imported purchase price whereas ithe domestic sale price
have not increased correspondingly and the impact of the increase
. In the purchase price could not be passed on to the buyer’s sale
price and these are the actions which are beyond the control of the

assessee as assessee being a single seller cannot effect the
e

!




- 10.

.. change in the market seliing price. | also notice that the assessee -
has submifted details of the closing stock, opening stock item- -wise,
‘quantity-wise and quality-wise with the method of valuation before
. the Assessmg Officer. - There is no discrepancy or error in the

same. In view of these facts, the Assessing Officer was not
justified in ignoring the frading resulis declared as per the books

- and applying the ad hoc GP rale merely on the ground that the GP

rate during the year is less than the last year or the succeeding
year. Accordingly, the Assessing Officer is directed fo delete the

- addifion of '¥23,51,680/- made on account of GP rate.”

P TR

The Revenue is now in appeal before us against the aforesaid

findings of the Id. CIT(A).The Id. DR while referring lo findings of the AO in
relation to addition of ¥°3,26,047/- and "323,590/- vehmently argued that the AO
rejected the book results in view of various discrepancies noticed during the
course of assessment proceedings and applied average GP rate of the three
years. On the other hand, the Id. AR on behalf of the assessee supported the

findings of the Id. CIT(A).

11.

We have heard both the parties and gone through the facts

of the

case. Asis apparent from the facts narrated |n the lmpugned orders, the AO

s -‘--';-_%:zt;u.nowhere recorded any ﬂnctmg that the bOOKS Of account mamtamed by the_

 assessee were incorrect, renderlng it rmpOSSible to deduce the profit and despite

that he proceeded to apply the GP rate, invoking the principles of best judgment.
The Id. CIT(A),on the other hand, concluded that the action of the AQ to apply
average GP rate, without pointing out any defects in the books of accounts, is
totally unjustifiable and therefore, deleted the addition. The Revenue have not

placed before us any material, controverting these findings of facts recorded by
the Id. CIT(A). We find that the Revenue have not raised any ground in relation
to rejection of book results in the appeal before us.Even in response to a spegcific
query by the Bench, the Id. DR did not point out any defects in the books, noticed

by the AQ. In the absence of any material defects in the books of acc

ounis,

audited results could not be rejected. Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in Aluminium
Industries (P) Litd. v. CIT (I.T.R. No. 12 of 1990) observed that a lower rate of

gross proiit decl_e;réd by tfi‘{e-"a__s_sessee as compared to the previous year, would%,

.

o
/



LEAA O A L § ArdrCirail ¢t

__"not in itself be sufficient to justify any addmon The mere fact that the percentage
‘“of loss or gross profit is high or low in a particular year does not necessarily lead
to inference that there has been suppression. Low profit or lower yield is neither
a circumstance or material to justify addition of profits.  The ratio of the
judgments in Dhakeswari Cotton Mills Ltd. v. CIT [1954] 26 ITR 775 (SC);
Raghubir Mandal Harihar Mandal v. State of Bihar [1957] 8 STC 770 (SC); State
of Kerala v. C. Velukutty {1966] 60 ITR 239 (SC); State of Orissa v. Maharaja
Shri B.P. Singh Deo [1970] 76 ITR 690 (SC); Brij Bhusan Lal Parduman Kumar V.
CIT [’i978] 115 ITR 524 (SC); Chouthmal Agarwalla v. CIT [1962] 46 ITR 262
(Assam); R.V.S. and Sons Dairy Farm v. CIT [2002] 257 ITR 764 (Mad);
International Forest Co. v. CIT [1975] 101 ITR 721 (J & K) ; M. Durai Raj v. CIT
'.'._f‘ff{1972] 83 ITR 484 (Ker); Ramchandra Ramnivas v. State of Orissa [1970] 25
STC 501 (Orissa); Action Electricals v. Deputy CIT [2002] 258 ITR 188 (Delhi)
and Kama! Kumar Saharia v. CIT [1995] 216 ITR 217 (Gauhati) indicate that the
AQ is not fettered by any technical rules of evidence and pleadings, and he is

Py

entitled to act on material which are not acceptable in evidence in a court of law,
~ but while. makmg the assessment under the prlnc:ples of best judgment, the
*-wlncome tax Ofﬁcer is net entitled to make a pure guess wrthout reference toany

. ~ewdenee or material. There must be something more than a mere suspicion to
support the assessment. Low profit in a particular year in itself cannot be a
ground for invoking the powers of best judgment assessment without support of
any material on record. - |
11.1 The Hon'’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of CIT Vs. Amitbhai
Gunwantbhai, 129 ITR 573 held that if there was no challenge to the transactions
represented in the books then it is not open to Revenue to contend that what is

shown by the entries is not the real state of affairs. Secondly, even if for some

I3
o

reason, the books are rejected it is not open fo the AO to make any addition on
estimate basis or on pure guess work. Since the Revenue have not referred us
to any material contrary to the aforesaid findings of the Id. CIT(A), we are

opinion that the AO was not justified in rejecting the book results and add aﬂ/




estimated amount . Hon'ble J & K High Court in the case of international Forest
Co. v. CIT [1975] 101 ITR 721 held that in the case of a forest coupe, mere low

- yield of out-turn compared to earlier years was not sufficient to make an addition.

R

- If there was no challenge to the transactions represented in the books, then it is

- not open to revenue o contend that what is shown by the entries is not the real
state of affairs. In the light of aforesaid observations of the Hon’ble Gujrat High
Court, considering thé facts and circumstances in the instant case, we do not find
any infirmity in the findings of the Id. CIT(A) and accordingly, ground no 1 in
the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2007-08 is rejected.

12. Ground no. 2 in the appeal for the AY 2007-08 relates to addition of
3'2,74,145/-. The AO noticed on perusal of the seized document placed at page - {0
74 and 71 of Annexure A-9 that these documents reflected the details of total
sale for the four quarters prepared for sales tax purpose for the FY 2006-07 at
¥14,635,535/- while as per books sales were ¥14,361,390/- resulting in
difference of '%2,74,145/-. Since there was difference of '32,74,145/-, the AO

asked the assessee to explaln Though the assessee whlle enclosmg copy of

fsaies accaunt and quantlztatwe reconcmatlon forhassessment year 2007- L

08explamed that--the- dffference was due to following cance!ied bills, not

accounted for in the books of accounts:

S.No. Bill Né. Date Amount(In?) .
1 07 28Jan 1951.00 &
2 11 24Feb. | 67,210.00
3 12 26Feb 2.04,984.00
Total | 2.74,145.00

the AQ did not accep‘t the submissions of the assessee and added the aforesaid
difference of '32,74,145/- ('i 48,35,535 - 1 43 81, 39[‘)




EA A P ENSLSdr  NS RNSL L L A A ebend Le\r 2 L

_!!_‘12.1 Further on perusal of page 72 and 65 of Annexure A-9, the AQ noticed

. fthat as per sales account prepared for the year under consideration and sales
shown on these pages, there was difference of'-if‘28,310/-(27,94,6?1- 27,66,361).
Likewise in store and chemical expenses on.page No.72 and 65, there was a
difference of "¥23,590/- (35,186- _11,596/-). Accordingly, the AO concluded that
the assessee company suppressed sale by an ‘amount of 3’23,02,455/—
(2,74,145+28,310) and inflated store and chemical expenses by an amount of _
¥23,590/- as mentioned above. Applying a gross profit rate of 7.8%, the AQ
added an amount of '%¥23,592/- to the suppressed sale ,sresuiting in  total
addition of;?3,26,047l-besides T23,592/-.

\ Y13 On appeal, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the three additions as under:-

‘I have gone through the records and submissions made by the
assessee. | On going through, it is noticed that the difference of
Rs.2,74,145/- in the quarterly statement for the purposes for sales
tax and the sales as per books of accounts represent the amount
on account of the cancelled bills. This fact itself has been borne out
from the seized documents which has been made the basis by the
|ivw. oo .-, AQ for the above addition. The assessees explanation. js _a.valid
S ’explanatton borme out of the record and as such the AO was not
B o justified in-drawing adverse inference on this account and making
this addition. As regards the difference of Rs. 28,310/~ in the figures
of sales stated at page-65 and page-72 of the seized documents, | _
notice that the outer figure of sales in both the cases is the same.
Page no.72 of the seized document which is placed at Paper Book
page-32 shows fofal sales at Rs.1,43,61,390.35/- which comprises

(}j of two figures:

(i) Sales Manufacturing 1,15,66,719.04
(1) Sales trading 27,94.671.31
Total: 1,43.61,390.35

whereas the seized page no.65 which is placed at Paper Book
Page-33, the fotal sales are the same, that is, 1,43,61,390.36 which
comprises of fwo figures:

(i} Sale Manufacturing '1, 15,95,029.36
(if) Sales Trading _ . 27,66,367.00

Total 1,43.61,390.35
hf




Thus, the iotal sales in both the seized documents are the same
but it is the internal difference between the two figures of
manufacturing and trading. In one page, the sale trading is more by
Rs.28,310/-, whereas in the other the sales trading is less and the
corresponding sale manufacturing figures are in- the reverse
position. The AO was not justified in just making an addition of
Rs.28,310/- on the ground that the sales frading in one document is
more as compared to the other ignoring the fact that exactly the
same amount is the difference in-the sales manufacturing. It is an
intemal transfer whereby the figures of sale manufacturing and
sale trading are different but the ullimate sales in both the
documents at 1,43,61,390/- is the same. The assessee’s
explanation on fhls point is correct and no adverse inference on this
account can be drawn.

10. The AO has further made an addition of Rs.23,592/ by
-applying a GP rate of 7.8%. Firstly, since the above additions are
being deleted, there is no reason for making this addition by
applying GP rate. Moreover, the AO otherwise was not justified in
making an addition on account of Gross Profit when he has added
the entire sales as income of the assessee. In view of this, the AO
is directed fo delete the entire addition of Rs.3,26,047/ and
accordingly, this ground of appeal is al!owed

11, Ground: NO Bis Tegardmg d:salloWance of Rs 23, 590/ The -~ = 77 = e

. AO has made this addition. on the ground that as per page no.65 of
‘the seized document placed at Paper Book Page 33, -the -amount
on account of stores and chemicals has been shown at Rs.35,186/-
whereas as perpage-72 of the seized document, the amount stated
on account of stores and chemicals is Rs.11,596/-, though the
assessee has claimed Rs.11,596/- in the final profit and Joss
account, still the AO has made this addition of Rs.23,590/-.

-12.  Before me, it has been submitted by the appellant that the
- assessee has incurred an expenditure of Rs.35186/- on account of
stores and chemicals which is stated at page-65 of the seized
document placed at Paper Book page no.33. Out of these
expenses, Rs.23,590/- were fransferred fo the machinery account,
since the stores were used for the machinery and hence the same
were capitalized as is evident from the ledger account of stores and
- chemicals and the machinery account at Paper Book Fages-64A
and 64B. Thus, the remaining amount of Rs.11,586/- was claimed
as revenue expenditure on account of stores and chemicals in the
 profit and loss account. The assessee has submifted this

explanation to the. AQ vide his letter dafed 29.12.2008 and the
Y e



relevant para is on page-63 of the Paper Book. A copy of the sfore
and chemical account and the machine account which is placed at
Paper Book Pages-64A and 64B clearly explam the above 0 which
has been ignored by the AQ, _

13. I have considered the submission of the assessee as well as
tha records. | notica that the assessee has baon able to explain the
difference. The AO was not justificd in making the addition on this
account. Therefore, he is directed to delete the addition of
Rs.23,590/-. Accordingly, this ground of appeal is allowed.”
- 14, The Revenue is now in appeal before us against the aforesaid
findings of the Id. CIT(A).The Id. DR while carrying us through the copy of the
relevant seized documents supported the order of the AO while the Id. AR on

. behalf of the assessee relied upon the findings in the impugned order.

15. We have heard both the parties and gone through the facts of the
case. As is evident from the aforesaid facts mentioned in the impugned order, the
[d. CIT(A) on perusa! of the seized documents deleted the additions on the
ground that difference of 2,74,145/- in the quarterly statement for the purposes
for sales tax-and the sales as per books of accounts, represented the amount on

“: =+ account of the cancelied bills while diffsrence of 28,310/ was due to'the trading~
~sales in one document being more as-compared to the other, ignoring the fact - -

that exactly the same amount was the difference in the manufacturing sales due

to internal adjustment .The addition of 323,592 /- was also deleted , the arhount E

of stores chemicals having been capitalized with the machinery. Consequently,

}here being no suppression in sales, even GP addition was deleted. The

Revenue have not placed before us any material, controverting these findings of

facts recorded by the Id. CIT(A) so as to enable us to take a different view in the
matter. In the absence of any basis, we are not inclined to interfere. Theffore,
ground nos. 2 to 4 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2007-08 are

dismissed.

16. Next ground no.1 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2008-09

relates to addition of *¥35,63,200/- on account of unaccounted cash sales. The
. . ("'f,




AO noticed on perusal of seized document placed at page 69 of Annexure A-9,
that this page reflected ply account of M/s Vishal and mentioned quantity; size
of ply and door while the entire payment was in cash. To a query by the AQ, the
assessee replied that the assessee sold goods to M/s Vishal Plywood and
received a sum of '¥35,63,200/- while balance receivable as on 31.12.2007 was
¥6,66,053/-.
assessee on the ground that the assessee did not submit any confirmatory
account nor produced any stock register while the entire sale was stated to have

been made in cash. Since the assessee failed to discharge the onus, the AO

added the sum of ¥°35,63,200/-.

17.

On appeal, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition as under:-

4. ! have gone through the assessment order and the replies
submitted by the assessee. On going through the reply, | noficed
that the seized paper is account of M/s Vishal Plywood whereby the
fotal sales of Rs.35,63,200/-have been made. This document gives
the nature of the item, quantity, rate and the payment received with
balance outstanding at Rs.6,56,053/-. | have also examined the

ledger account.filed by the appellant before. the Assessing Officer
- whereby-these -sales -have-been -accounted-for-in—the- books of ~ =
- -accounts_of the appellant. On going through the ledger account, {

" ‘notice that the amount stated in the ledger account is exactly the

same as stated in the seized document. The sales as per this
fedger account have been duly accounted for. The assessee has
submitted its reply to the Assessing Officer and the Assessing
Officer has simply rejected the explanation on the ground that the
onus lies on the assessee fo furnish the account and confinrmation
in this regard which the assessee failed to submit its reply. The
account has been furnished by the assessee, as explained above,
but since the sales are cash and have been included in the income
even if it is held that confirnation has not been filed then still same
sales, which have already been included, while determining the
income, cannot be added again merely on the plea that assessee
has failed fo file the confirnation. As is evident from the seized
document that all these salss have beesn mads in cash and if these
sales have been included in the ledger account, as is evident, there
is no justification jor deriving an adverse inference and adding the
same amount again. Accordingly, | direct the Assessing Officer to

delete this addition. This ground of appeal is allowed accordingly.”

However, the AO did not accept these submissions of the



- 18. The Revenue is now in appeal before us against the aforesaid
* findings of the Id. CIT(A).The Id. DR while carrying us through copy of the seized
documents supported the order of the AQO while the Id. AR on behalf of ‘the

assessee relied upon the findings in the impugned order.

19. We have heard both the'parties and gone through the facts of the
case. As is apparent from the aforesaid facts and findings of the Id. CIT(A), the

amount of ¥ 35,63,200/- on account of cash sales made to M/s Vishal Plywood

was reflected in the books of the assessee. Since the amount is already

included in the sales , the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition. The Revenue _have not

placed before us any material, controverting these findings of fac_:"ts recorded by

{”"_f\,the Id. CIT(A) so as to enable us to take a different view in the matter. In the

 absence of any basis, we are rot inclined to interfere. Therefore, ground no.1 in

the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2008-09 is dismissed.

20.. Ground no.2 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2008-09
relates to the addition of "¥14, 16,721/~ on account of difference in stock. During

-the: ‘survey conducted in the premises of the assessee on 18" January, 2008 the_ .

:‘f"?' authorized offlcer found steck valued-at 7158, 82,191/-, comprising stock lying in

business premlses open area- '¥56,52,850/-, stock inside the factory bU[]dln.g -

'¢565,67,226/- and stock of chemicals-'346,62,115/-. The supervisor of the |

assessee company Shri Pradeep Kumar Parihar in a statement recérded on
;m\jS.O*I .2008 in reply to question nos.34 to 36 submitted as under:--
& .

“Q.No.34 You have furnished trial balance as Amrit Timber Products
(P) Ltd. 57 KM Milestone, Gandhara More, Ismila, District Rohtak, Haryana. As
per this trial balance the opening stock is *&1,44,65,471/-. Please give bifurcation
of the stock as per conformed books of accounts?

Ans. / have fo furnish the bifurcation after consultmg the accountam‘ of
the company Shri Rajsev Bhalla as under:-

Raw Material 1,31,71, 512

' Finished products 8,94, 498_

B e




Others . 5,99,460 .
1,44,65,470

Q.No.35 i am showing you the inventory of stock prepared as on dale
of all the stock pertaining to your business of Timber/plywood/Board etc. Do you
agree that /the quantity in this inventory has been correctly drawn?

Ans. ! agree that the physical inventory of the stock has been
correctly drawn in my presence and | have no objection to the stock recorded.

Q.No.36 As per invenlory of stock prepared in all the premise of the
company and valuation done by you at cost, it is found that physical stock worth
71,58,82,191/- is available where as per account maintained by you in computer
the stock in hand as on date works out to "T1,44,65,470/-. Please explain the

difference of "¢14,16,721/-.

Ans. Yes | do agree that there is cxcess stock of "14,16,721/
which | am stating this fact after discussing with the accountant of the company
Shri Rajeev Bhalla.”

20.1 In the light of aforesaid statement of Shri Pradeep Kumar Parihar,

supervisor of the assessee company, the AO asked the assessee to reconcile

the stock. In reply, the assessee submitted that physical stock in hand as per

| Bookswas T, 50,671,568/ while stock found  during. the survey . was. 1 T

2158,82,101/- There being nd shortage, no addition could be made, the
assessee argued.. However, the AO did not accept the submissions of the

assessee and added an amount of '¥14,16,721/-,
21. On appeal, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition, hb[ding as under:- (

““t, | have gone through the records and the written submissions
filed before me by the appellant. As submitted by the appellant that
the Assessing Officer has made a factual error by taking the stock
as per books of accounts as on first day of the accounting year, that
is April 2007 as against the stock, as per books of accounts on the
day of the search which comes fo Rs.1,59,61 ,5568/-. | have also
seen the balance sheet and the trading account of the immediately -
preceding year whereby the closing stock has been shown at Rs.1
44,65 470/-. This was the contention of the assessee that the
figure of Rs.1,44,65,470/- adopted by the Assessing Officer is right.

| have also examined the computation of the stock done by the
o _ ad




'.__,_
AN
FHERRY
40 ;

assessee as per books of accounts af Rs.1,59,61,558/- which was -
submitted to the Assessing Officer during the course of the
assessment. The assessee, before the Assessing Officer, has
submitted a detailed sheet giving the quantity and value of the
opening stock, purchases, sales and the stock as on the date of the
search. In support thereof, the assessee has also submitted not
only the books of accounts but also the stock records. The
Assessing Officer has not been able to poinf out any error or
discrepancy in the details submitted and the value of the stock
given by the assessee in the assessment order. The Assessing
Officer has simply rejected the explanation of the assessee by

- stating that the same is general in nature and no detailed valuation
has been furnished in support thereto. As | notice-that this is not -
correct, the assessee has given detailed explanation and supported
the same with not only the valuation of the stock as on the date of
the search but also with the opening stock, purchases, sales and
the stock on the date of the search. In view of these facts, the
Assessing Officer was not justified in deriving an adverse |
inference and making an addition of Rs.14,16,721/- which, as held
above, is otherwise faclually incorrect. In view of these facts, the
Assessmg Officer is directed to delete this addition. This ground of
appeal is allowed accordingly.”

22. The Revenue is now in. appeaf before us against. the aforesald fmdlngs of
the Id CIT(A) The Id DR while carrymg us threugh copy of return for assessment

year under consideration contended that the opening stock shown in the returnis .

31,63,50,645/- as against ¥1,44,65,471/- mentioned by the superwsor in -trial
balance .On the other hand, the Id. AR supported the findings of the Id. CIT(A).

23, We have heard both the parties and perused the facts of the case. -

2

" Indisputably, the AO added the difference in stock found during the course of

survey on 18.1.2008 and opening stock as per books of accounts of the
assessee. Total stock found during survey was 1,58,82,191/- while stock of
finished products in the audit report is shown at '¥1,44,65,471/- whereas in the
reply to guestion no.34, stock of¥1,44,65 471/- is detailed as under:-. -

Raw Material ' 131.71,512

Finished products | . 6,94,498




Others ' : 5,090,460
1,44,65,470

23.1 | The Id. CIT(A) after perusing the workihg submitted by the
assessee ,giving the quantity , the value of opening stock, purchases, sales and
stock as on the date of search, found that stock as per books of accounts worked
~ outto be.”1,59,61,558/-on 18.1.2008 as against ¥1,58,82,191/- found at the time

of survey on 18.1.2008. Since the AQ did not dispute the stock worked out by the

assessee as per books, accordingly, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition. The
Revenue have not placed before us any material controverting these findings of
facts recorded by the Id. CIT(A) so as to enable us to take a different view in the
matter. In these circumstances, we have no alternative but to reject ground no.2

in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2008-09.

24.. Ground no.3 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2008-09
relates to addition of *¥5,84,873/- on account of direct expenses. The AO noticed
that the assessee claimed direct expenses of "¥37,47,005/-, which included

factory. expenses amountmg to "¥5,84,873/- whereas in the precedlng year, no

been mcurred To a ‘query by the AO

| -.'.n.such factery expenses were found;to ha

[

" seeking reasons for claiming factory ¢ expenses ‘the assessee did nof submit’ any’ 77

reply. Accordingly, the AO added the amount of ¥ 5,84,8_73/—. to the total income.

of the assessee.

25. On appeal, the assessee contended that the assessee was
maintained regular books of account and all the expenses were incurred in the
regular course of business. Therefore, no disallowance could be made.

Accordingly, the Id. CIT(A) deleted the addition, holding as under:-

“8. | have gone through the records and the submissions made
before me by the appellant. | notice that the assessee has incurred
this expenditure under the various heads and the details of these
expenses were filed before the Assessing Officer and are forming
part of the audited balance she__,ei:\egq_ the profit and- loss accourzf/ .

1. A PR erES P ST



21 [1A ROS.LYUY WOLY L L/ 4Gl vt s

submitted along with the return of income. | have seen Schedule-M
to the profit and loss account which gives details of the direct
expenses. There is a debit on account of factory expenses fo the
extent of Rs.5,84,873/- during the year with no corresponding
expenditure in the last year. | also notice that there have been
various expenses in the preceding year with no corresponding
expenditure in the current year. This appears to he only a mistake
-of classification of the expenses. This year the assessee is right in
his explanation that this year these expenditure have been
corrected under the head factory expenses and this does not mean
that these are not genuine expenses incurred during the year. The
grievance of the Assessing Officer is that these expenses were not
in the previous year and as such need not be allowed. The
assessee has been maintaining regular books of accounts which
have been audited and these expenses form a part of the regular
L \ activities of the assessee's business and as such, | see no reason
why the same should not be allowed. Accordingly, 1 hold that the
Assessing Officer was not justified in disallfowing these expenses.
The Assessing Officer is directed 0 delete this addition. This
ground is accordingly allowed.” ,

26. The Revenue is now in appeal before us against the aforesaid

B findings of the Id. CIT(A).The id. DR supported the order of the AO while the Id.
' .A'R_“;Bh behalf of the,,'a'sse'_ssée-_r_?_lied upon the finding.s_._of.:_tbef:!Vd,,.,‘ CI_T(A) inthe

R ;i‘m;i_ugned order.

27. We have heard both the parties and gone through the facts of the
case. Indisputably, the genuineness of expenditure has not been doubted nor it
is the case of the AO that the bills in support of these expenses were not

. available. The ld. CIT(A) found that the assessee was maintaining regular books

-

of account and these expenses formed part of regular business activities'of' the
assessee. Accordingly, the ld. CIT(A) deleted the addition. The Revenue have
not placed before us any material, controverting the aforesaid findings of facts
recorded by the ld. CIT(A) so as to enable us to take a different view in the
matter. In the absence of any material, we are not inclined to interfere.
Therefore, ground no.3 in the appea! of the Revenue for the' AY 2008-09 is

R T e,

dismissed;#":“‘ ,—;7\1.~?“"-r, ) R 3




22 A MOS. LYV T0LS LL/LICLI LU ]

‘*“.b;/ :

28.. Ground No.2 in the appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2006-
07.ground no.5 in their appeal for the AY 2007-08 and ground no.4.in their 3
appea! for the AY 20”8 00, being general in nature, do nol require any separate
adjudication while no adcuttona! ground having been raised before us in terms of
residuary ground no.3 in their appeal for the AY 2008-07, ground no.6 in their
| appeal for the AY 2007-08 and ground no.5 in their appeal for the AY 2008-09, |

accordingly, all these grounds are dismissed.
29. No other plea or argument was made before us.

30. In the result, appeal of the Revenue for the AY 2006-07 is partly allowed for
statistical purposes while their appeals for the AY 2007-08 & 2008-09 are S

dismissed.

| Order pronounced in open Court

{E;Ct { o SKC[[V“
S (RK-CUPTA) 4 . R AN, P‘AHUJA)M
“{Judicialr Member) o (Accountant Member)

Copy ofthe/Oéerfomvarded”tO' R

1. Assessee \
D.C.1.T. Central Circle-14, Room no. 320,E-2,ARA Centre,

Jhandewa!an New Delhi

3. CIT concerned. ' , \/\};
4. CIT(A)-IlI, New Delhi | —s T
4. DR, ITAT,'A’ Bench, New Delhi | Y
6. Guard File.
IS YSRREER,
Assistant Registrar,
Eh@lautwﬂ%ﬁ% 51“%5
Incom ¢z ‘ ‘Jg‘.bunai
fiealt v, % ey

] rcih_j be néhts, <ew Delhi.

|



